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Congressional Budget Office Office of Management and Budget
Congress of the United States Executive Office of the President

August 20,1986

Honorable George Bush
President of the Senate
Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Mr. President:

In accordance with the alternative procedures of the Balanced Budget and Emergency
Deficit Control Act of 1985, Public Law 99-177, the. Director of the Office of
Management and Budget and the Director of the Congressional Budget Office do hereby
submit to you our initial Sequestration Report for Fiscal Year 1987. ,

This joint report estimates budget levels for 1987 following the specifications set forth
in the Act. The budget estimates are based on laws and regulations in effect on August
15, 1986, and on appropriations for fiscal year 1986, because no appropriations for
1987 have been enacted. Since the projected deficit exceeds the maximum deficit
amount by more than $10 billion, the report also calculates the amounts and
percentages by which various budgetary resources must be sequestered to eliminate
the deficit excess.

The report is in two parts: a summary and an appendix that provides a detailed listing
of all sequestration reductions by agency and budget account. The summary section
includes our economic assumptions and a discussion of conceptual differences regarding
the application of P.L. 99-177 to a number of budget accounts. The report does not
contain a listing of sequestration reductions for defense programs, projects, and
activities because no defense appropriations bills for 1987 have been enacted.

With best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

. 4. f -,t >•<
Rudolph G. Penner d JameS^. Miller III
Director
Congressional Budget Office Office ofManagement and Budget

IDENTICAL LETTERS SENT TO HONORABLE THOMAS P. O'NEILL JR.,
HONORABLE PETE V. DOMENICI, HONORABLE WILLIAM H. GRAY III
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INTRODUCTION

The Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 (Public Law
99-1.77) stipulates that budget deficits must be decreased annually and
specifies measures that must be taken to achieve this result. The maximum
deficit amounts specified by the Act are:

Maximum Deficit
Fiscal Year (in billions of dollars)

1987. 144.0
1988 108.0
1989 72.0
1990 36.0
1991 zero

The Act provides that a deficit estimate that exceeds the maximum level by
any amount in 1986 and 1991, or by more than $10 billion in 1987-1990,
triggers an automatic spending reduction procedure to eliminate the excess
deficit through the "sequestration" of budgetary resources. Except for
special and trust funds, sequestration is the permanent cancellation of new
budget authority and other authority to obligate and expend funds. (Amounts
sequestered in special and trust funds remain in such funds.)

For 1986, the automatic procedure took place between January and March. In
July, however, the Supreme Court ruled the procedure by which the
sequestration occurred was unconstitutional because the Act violated the
principle of separation of powers by granting the Comptroller General final
authority to determine the size and composition of the sequestration the
President must order. The Act contains a "fallback" mechanism (described
below) that was implemented after the Supreme Court's decision that the
Comptroller General's role was unconstitutional. The Congress passed a joint
resolution reaffirming the 1986 reductions made earlier, and the President
signed it (Public Law 99-366).

Under the fallback mechanism, the first step in the sequestration process for
1987 is submission of this joint report by the Director of the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) and the Director of the Congressional Budget
Office (CBO) to the Congress. The report will be referred to the Temporary
Joint Committee on Deficit Reduction, composed of the entire membership of
the House and Senate Budget Committees. The report:

o estimates budget base levels, including the amount by which the
projected deficit exceeds the maximum deficit amount for the fiscal
year covered by the report;

o provides OMB and CBO economic assumptions, including the estimated
rate of real economic growth; and
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o calculates the amounts and percentages by which various budgetary
resources must be sequestered 1n order to eliminate any deficit
excess.

This document is the Directors' Initial report for 1987. The budget
estimates reflect laws and regulations in effect on August 15, 1986. A
revised report will be submitted on October 6. That report will reflect laws
enacted and regulations promulgated after August 15 that affect the 1987
budget. If either report estimates a 1987 deficit in excess of $154 billion,
the Directors must calculate the sequester needed to reduce the deficit to
$144 billion — the maximum deficit amount. After receiving the report the
Temporary Joint Committee must, within five calendar days, report to the
House and Senate a joint resolution "setting forth the contents of the
report." Within the next five days the Congress is in session, both Houses
are required to vote on the joint resolution. If the resolution becomes law,
the President must follow its terms 1n Issuing his sequester order.

This procedure applies to both the initial and the revised reports of the
Directors. A sequester order based on the August 20 report would become
effective October 1. A sequester order based on the October 6 report would
become effective on October 15 or on the date the President signs the order,
whichever is later.

BUDGET BASE LEVELS

This report deals only with fiscal year 1987. The OMB and CBO estimates of
total revenues, outlays, and the deficit for 1987 are shown in Table 1.
These estimates are made in accordance with the specifications set forth in
the Act. They assume that current law for revenues and entitlements will
continue unchanged, and that expiring provisions will terminate as
scheduled.I/

For spending accounts that require appropriations, the OMB and CBO estimates
are based on the appropriations enacted for fiscal year 1986, because no
appropriations have yet been enacted for fiscal year 1987.2/ As required by
the Act, the budget estimates include the receipts and outlays of the social
security trust funds, even though they are legally off-budget and the
benefits are exempt from sequestration.

II The Act permits an exception to the expiring-provislon assumption for
excise taxes dedicated to a trust fund (but not for spending authority in
that trust fund) and for Commodity Credit Corporation price support programs.
In these cases, the budget base levels are to assume extension of the
provisions and programs through the fiscal year at current rates.

2/ See the discussion of conceptual issues on page 21.
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Table 1.— BUDGET BASE LEVELS FOR 1987
(1n billions of dollars)

Budget OMB CBO
Aggregates Estimates Estimates Average

Revenues 826.4 827.8 827.1
Outlays 982.6 998.5 990.5

Deficit 156.2 170.6 163.4

OMB's deficit estimate for 1987 is $156.2 billion, and CBO's deficit estimate
is $170.6 billion. The average of the two deficit estimates is $163.4
billion, which exceeds the maximum deficit amount of $144.0 billion by $19.4
billion. Since the average deficit excess of $19.4 billion is greater than
$10.0 billion, sequestration calculations are required in this report. They
are discussed in a separate section below.

The major factors accounting for the $14.5 billion difference between the OMB
and CBO baseline deficits are shown in Table 2. Conceptual differences
regarding the baselines for appropriated entitlements and Federal pay raises,
which are discussed in a separate section below, increase CBO's estimate of
outlays by $4.7 billion above OMB's estimate. Technical estimating
differences account for most of the remaining difference. Excluding pay
raises, CBO's estimates of defense outlays are $5.2 billion higher than
OMB's. Most of this difference is due to different assumptions about
spendout rates. OMB assumes defense spendout rates consistent with the 1987
Congressional Budget Resolution. CBO assumes that defense outlays will
follow historical spending patterns.

CBO's estimates for Commodity Credit Corporation (CCC) farm price supports is
$5.1 billion higher than OMB's estimate due to CBO's assumption of advance
deficiency payments for the 1987 crop year in fiscal year 1987 ($4.3 billion)
and technical estimating differences ($0.8 billion).

Economic assumptions account for only $0.9 billion of the difference in the
deficits. Both OMB and CBO project that the inflation rate underlying the
cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) for social security and related programs
will be below the 3 percent threshold set in current law. If legislation is
enacted to override this threshold and pay a COLA in 1987, CBO projects a
benefit increase of 1.3 percent and would raise Its estimate of the baseline
deficit by $0.8 billion. Under the lower benefit increase of 0.8 percent
assumed by OMB, however, the higher outlays associated with the benefit
Increase would be offset by higher revenues and medicare premiums, leaving
the OMB estimate of the baseline deficit unchanged.

On August 7, CBO estimated that the baseline deficit for 1987 was $173
billion. Subsequent developments have reduced the estimate by $2 billion.
On August 15, the Health Care Financing Administration published final
regulations eliminating periodic Interim payments under Medicare, reducing
1987 outlays by $3.5 billion. On the other hand, estimated outlays for farm
price supports have Increased by $1.5 billion. About $1.2 billion of this
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increase is due to higher estimated corn and soybean production; the
remainder is due to the feed cost-sharing program announced by the Secretary
of Agriculture on August 1. Other changes have little net effect on CBO's
estimate of outlays.

Table 2.—DIFFERENCES BETWEEN OMB AND CBO BASELINE DEFICITS
(in billions of dollars)

OMB deficit.. 156.2

Differences:
Conceptual:

Appropriated entitlements 1.7
Pay raises:
: Defense 2.8

Nondefense 0.1

Subtotal, conceptual 4.7

Technical:
Defense function. .. , 5.2
Farm price supports......... .. 5.1
Other outlays. 0.7
Receipts -2.2

Subtotal, technical.. 8.8

Economic:
Receipts 0.7
Outlays. 0.2

Subtotal, economic 0.9

Total differences 14.5

CBO deficit 170.6

ECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS

The principal economic assumptions underlying the OMB and CBO budget base
level estimates for fiscal year 1987 are shown in Table 3.

The Act requires the OMB and CBO Directors to estimate the rate of real
economic growth for the fiscal year covered by their report, for each quarter
of the fiscal year, and for the last two quarters of the preceding fiscal
year. If either OMB or CBO projects real economic growth to be less than
zero for any two consecutive quarters, or if the Department of Commerce
reports actual real growth to have been less than 1 percent for two
consecutive quarters, many of the provisions of the Act can be suspended by
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the Congress. The OMB and CBO estimates for the rate of real economic growth
for fiscal year 1987 are Included in Table 3 and the quarterly estimates are
shown in Table 4. Neither office projects real economic growth to be less
than zero 1n any quarter during fiscal year 1987.

Table 3.— ECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS
(Fiscal Year 1987)

Economic Variable OMB CBO

Gross National Product:
Current dollars (in billions of dollars) ............. 4449 4423
Percent change, year over year ....................... 6.8 6.2

Constant (1982) dollars (in billions of dollars) ..... 3797 3777
Percent change, year over year ....................... 3.7 3.2

GNP Implicit Price Deflator (percent change, year over
year) ........ ... ............... ...... .................. 3.0 2.9

CPI-W (percent change, year over year) ...... ............ 2.1 2*6

Civilian Unemployment Rate (percent, fiscal year
average)........ ........ ..... ...... . ....... ...... ...... 6.7 6.8

Interest Rates (fiscal year average):
91-day Treasury bills ................................ 6.2 6.3
10-year Treasury notes ....... .. ................... ... 7.5 7.7

Table 4.—REAL ECONOMIC GROWTH RATES BY QUARTER
(in percents, annual rates)

FY 1986
Actual, Estimate FY 1987 Estimates

Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec Jan-Mar Apr-JunJul-Sep
1986 a/ 1986 a/ 1986 1986 1987 1987 1987

OMB 3.8 1.1 4.0 4.0 4.2 4.2 4.2

CBO 3.8 1.1 3.0 3.6 3.9 3.7 3.3

a/ As. reported by the Department of Commerce (July 22, 1986).
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SEQUESTERABLE RESOURCES

The required reductions in outlays are not made directly; rather, they are to
be achieved by the permanent cancellation — referred to under the Act as
"sequestration" — of budget authority and other authority to obligate and
expend funds. For defense programs, sequesterable budgetary resources are
new budget authority provided for 1987 and unobligated balances of budget
authority provided in previous years. For nondefense programs, the
sequesterable budgetary resources are new budget authority, new direct loan
obligations, new loan guarantee commitments, obligation limitations, and
spending authority as defined in Section 401(c)(2) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974. This definition of spending authority includes Federal
payments financed by offsetting collections that are credited to budget
accounts as well as various permanent appropriations.

Not all budgetary resources are subject to sequestration. The Act exempts a
number of programs and activities of the Federal Government from the
sequestration process. As shown in Table 5, the largest are social security
benefits, net interest, certain low-income programs, veterans compensation
and pensions, and regular State unemployment insurance benefits. Also exempt
from sequestration are prior legal obligations of the Government in certain
specified budget accounts, as well as the program bases for programs with
automatic spending increases resulting from changes in price indexes (mostly
retirement and disability programs). Federal administrative expenses for
otherwise exempt programs and activities, however, are sequesterable,
including programs that are self-supporting. Outlays from obligated balances
for defense programs and outlays from obligated and unobligated balances of
prior-year appropriations for nondefense programs are generally not subject
to sequestration. Defense contracts can be modified or terminated to achieve
outlay savings, but the President has until September 5 to choose whether or
not to do so for fiscal year 1987.

Certain programs and activities, while not exempt, are subject to special
rules that have the effect of limiting the amount of the spending reduction.
For example, the sequestration of budgetary resources for medicare, veterans
medical care, and certain health programs (but not for the administrative
expenses of these programs) is limited to 2 percent annually in 1987 through
1991. The total amount of the automatic spending increases (primarily
cost-of-living adjustments) is sequesterable.

For credit programs, the measures governing sequesterable budgetary resources
are direct loan obligations and loan guarantee commitments. In the event of
a sequester, the Act requires that credit limitations enacted in annual
appropriation acts be reduced, and that de facto limitations be imposed on
both types of new credit activity where there is no enacted limitation.

Although for most accounts CBO and OMB agree or are close to each other on
the levels of budgetary resources and outlays, there are some exceptions.
The largest exception concerns the sequestration of the administrative
expenses of the Postal Service. Both CBO and OMB agree that $1.2 billion of
budgetary resources are sequesterable. CBO believes that there is no
evidence that the Postal Service has taken any steps to reduce spending in
response to the President's sequestration order of March 1986 (as reaffirmed
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by P.L. 99-366). Moreover, the Administration appears to have no mechanism
for enforcing a sequestration order with regard to the Postal Service. CBO
assumes that, as in 1986, a 1987 sequester order would not cause the Postal
Service to make any specific spending reductions. CBO therefore shows no
outlay savings resulting from the sequestration of budgetary resources for
the Postal Service. In contrast, OMB believes that the Postal Service will
comply with the Act to reduce its outlays, consistent with the
across-the-board percentage sequestration applied to the functions and
programs of the executive, legislative, and judicial branches ~ despite the
fact that the Postal Service's budgetary resources are not subject to OMB
apportionment controls, and despite questions concerning the amount of
savings achieved in 1986.

In accordance with the provisions of the Panama Canal Commission
Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 1987 (P.L. 99-368), the sequestration report
shows no reduction in budgetary resources or outlays for the Panama Canal
Commission. Section 6 of that Act amends the Panama Canal Act of 1979 by
adding the following new subsection: "Notwithstanding any other provision of
law, no reduction under any order issued pursuant to the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 shall apply to the Commission if the
implementation of such an order would result in a payment to the Republic of
Panama...." While this provision does not change the instructions given to
the Directors in the Balanced Budget Act with regard to preparation of their
joint report, it is intended to make any sequestration order against the
Panama Canal Commission unenforceable. One way to handle these conflicting
instructions would be to show sequesterable budgetary resources for the
Commission but no outlay savings. To avoid this peculiar result, the
Directors have decided to show no sequesterable resources for the Panama
Canal Commission, even though the Balanced Budget Act makes no provision for
exempting the Commission.

Congress has also passed, but the President has not yet signed, the Insular
Areas Regulation Act (H.R. 2478). Section 19 of the bill requires that Guam,
the Northern Mariana Islands, Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands be paid the
full amounts required under the laws establishing their relationships with
the United States, notwithstanding the Balanced Budget Act. Like the Panama
Canal Commission Authorization, however, the bill does not amend the
instructions to the Directors contained 1n the Balanced Budget Act.

If such legal ambiguities are to be avoided, exempting these and other
programs from sequestration should be accomplished by amending the
specifications for the sequestration report contained 1n the Balanced Budget
Act.

Table 5 provides further detail on the OMB and CBO base level outlay
estimates for 1987. An estimated $169.0 billion of 1987 outlays for defense
programs, or 62 percent of total defense outlays, are associated with
budgetary resources subject to an across-the-board percentage reduction.

An estimated $231.1 billion, or about one-third of estimated outlays for
nondefense programs, are associated with sequesterable budgetary resources.
Of this, $48.8 billion in estimated outlays are for programs with automatic
spending increases, primarily Federal employee retirement and disability
programs. For these programs, the amount of spending reduction required by
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the Act 1s limited to the cost-of-living adjustments. Another $86.4 billion
1n estimated outlays are associated with certain special rule programs, of
which the largest 1s medicare. The Act also limits the extent of spending
reductions for these programs.

Of the total estimated 1987 nondefense outlays of $716.9 billion, an
estimated $96.0 billion « about 13 percent of nondefense outlays — are
associated with budgetary resources subject to an across-the-board percentage
reduction.3/ An estimated $485.8 billion, or two-thirds of total estimated
outlays for nondefense programs, are exempt from sequestration by the Act.

For both defense and nondefense programs, an estimated $590.4 billion in
outlays, or 60 percent of total outlays, are associated with budgetary
resources exempt from sequestration.

3/ The estimated $96.0 billion nondefense total subject to across-the-board
reduction, which 1s shown 1n Table 5, does not Include $11.7 billion of 1988
outlays for CCC. The sum of these two figures Is $107.7 billion, the
estimated nondefense outlays associated with across-the-board sequesterable
budgetary resources, as shown in Table 6.
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Table 5.—BASE LEVEL OUTLAY ESTIMATES FOR 1987
(dollars In billions)

Average

Category

Defense Programs a/:
Subject to across-the-board

Exempt from sequestration b/...,

OMB
Estimates

164.3
105.3

CBO
Estimates

173,6
104.0

Estimate

169 0
104.6

Percent
of Total

17 1%
10.6

Subtotal, defense programs..., 269.6

Nondefense Programs:
Subject to sequestration:
Programs with automatic
spending increases c/

Certain special rule programs d/
Subject to across-the-board
reduction

Subtotal, subject to

49.1
86.3

94.2

277.6

48.4
86.5

97.8

273.6

48.8
86.4

96.0

27.6

4.9
8.7

9.7

Exempt from sequestration:
Social security

Earned income tax credit...
Low-income programs e/..........
Veterans compensation and

State unemployment benefits
Offsetting receipts
Other f/

Subtotal, exempt from
sequestration

Subtotal, nondefense programs.

Total

204.3
139.1
1.2

61.8

14.2
14.8

-51.5
99.4

483.4

713.0

982.6

w <*•**• » *

204.3
138.3
1.3

63.6

14.1
14.5

-51.4
103.4

488.2

720.9

998.5

IP. orf A * A

204.3
138.7
1.3

62.7

14.2
14.7

-51.5
101.4

485.8

716.9

990.5

£, 4* * V

20.6
14.0
0.1
6.3

1.4
1.5

-5.2
10.2

49.0

72.4

100.0%

a/ Budget function 050 excluding FEMA programs.
b/ Largely outlays from obligated balances.
c/ Primarily Federal employee retirement and disability programs.
d/ Guaranteed student loans, foster care and adoption assistance, medicare,

veterans medical care, and other health programs.
e/ AFDC, child nutrition, medicaid, food stamps, SSI and WIC.
f/ Outlays from prior-year appropriations, certain prior legal obligations,

and small exempt programs.
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SEQUESTRATION CALCULATIONS

The Act establishes the following steps for the sequestration calculations,
which are shown in Table 6.

First, the deficit excess is calculated by subtracting the maximum deficit
amount from the estimated deficit in the budget base. One-half of the excess
is assigned to defense programs (budget accounts in the national defense
function, 050, excluding the Federal Emergency Management Agency) and the
other half to nondefense programs.

Second, the total amount of outlay savings from eliminating automatic
spending increases is calculated. Provided that the resulting savings are
not more than one-half of the total required reduction, the automatic
increases are eliminated. One-half of the resulting savings for indexed
retirement and disability programs are applied toward the required reduction
amount for defense programs and the other half to nondefense programs. All
savings from eliminating automatic spending increases in three other specific
programs — the National Wool Act, the special milk program, and vocational
rehabilitation — are applied to the required reduction in outlays for
nondefense programs.

Third, the amount of outlay savings to be obtained by applying four special
rules is calculated. These special rules are for guaranteed student loans,
foster care and adoption assistance, medicare, and certain health programs,
and are described in a later section of this report._' The estimated savings
from these four special rules are applied toward the required spending
reductions in nondefense programs.

The remaining reductions in defense programs and nondefense programs must be
taken on a uniform percentage basis, computed separately for each category.
The uniform reduction percentages are computed from outlay estimates. The
remaining outlay savings to be achieved in defense and nondefense spending
are divided by the estimated outlays associated with sequesterable budgetary
resources in each category. These uniform percentages are then applied to
all of the remaining sequesterable budgetary resources (budget authority,
credit authority, and other spending authority) for defense and nondefense
programs.

In the event that the Directors of OMB and CBO are unable to agree on any of
these calculations, the Act requires that their estimates be averaged to the
extent necessary to produce a single, consistent set of data that achieves
the required deficit reduction.

_' A number of special rules apply to other programs, such as the Commodity
Credit Corporation, but they do not enter into the sequester calculations at
this steo.
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Table 6.—SEQUESTRATION CALCULATIONS FOR 1987
(outlays in millions of dollars)

Category OMB CBO Average

Defense Programs:
Total required reductions 6,086 13,323 9,704
Estimated savings from automatic spending
increases:
Indexed retirement programs a/............. 139 221 180

Amount remaining to be obtained from uniform
percentage reductions of budget resources.... 5,947 13,102 9,525
Estimated outlays associated with across-the-
board sequesterable budget resources 164,330 173,635 168,983

Uniform reduction percentage 3.6% 7.5% 5.6%

Nondefense Programs:
Total required reductions 6,086 13,323 9,704
Estimated savings from automatic spending
increases:

Indexed retirement programs 139 221 180
Other indexed programs 7 7 7

Estimated savings from the application of
special rules:
Guaranteed student loans..,. 29 31 30
Foster care and adoption assistance... 2 2 2
Medicare 1,115 1,240 1,178
Other health programs 164 161 163

Amount remaining to be obtained from uniform
percentage reductions of budget resources.... 4,631 11,661 8,146
Estimated outlays associated with across-the-
board sequesterable budget resources b/ 108,350 106,998 107,674

Uniform reduction percentage 4.3% 10.9% 7.6%

a/ These retirement programs are not included in the national defense
function of the budget; most are included in the income security
function.

b/ Includes estimated 1988 outlays for the Commodity Credit Corporation
(CCC) that can be affected by a 1987 sequester (see discussion of special
rule for the CCC). The OMB estimate is $14,137 million, the CBO estimate
is $9,215 million, and the average is $11,676 million.
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Table 6 shows the OMB and CBO calculations and the averaged amounts for each
of the steps described above. The total required outlay reduction for 1987
Is $19.4 billion, one-half of which — $9.7 billion — must be obtained from
defense programs and the other half from nondefense programs. An estimated
$359 million in outlay savings in 1987 can be achieved by eliminating the
automatic spending increases scheduled for civil service, military, and other
Federal retirement and disability programs. One-half, or $180 million, is
allocated to defense programs, and one-half to nondefense programs. Another
$7 million in savings can be obtained by eliminating the automatic spending
increase for the National Wool Act. (The special milk program is also an
Indexed program but in 1987 the change in the price index is projected to be
below the threshold needed to trigger an increase.) The outlay savings for
programs where the spending reductions are limited by special rules
(guaranteed student loans, foster care and adoption assistance, medicare, and
several other health programs) are estimated to be $1.4 billion.

After crediting one-half of the retirement cost-of-living adjustment savings
to defense programs, the remaining outlay reductions of $9,525 million in the
national defense function in 1987 must be obtained by reducing new budget
authority and unobligated balances by a uniform percentage. The 1987 outlays
associated with sequesterable budgetary resources for defense programs are
estimated to be $164.3 billion by OMB and $173.6 billion by CBO. The average
of these amounts is $169.0 billion. Thus, the uniform percentage to be
applied to sequesterable defense budgetary resources is 5.6 percent. The
uniform percentage to be applied to nondefense programs, after deducting the
savings from one-half of the retirement cost-of-living adjustments and from
the special rule calculations, is 7.6 percent.

The OMB and CBO calculations generally assume that all nonexempt budgetary
resources can be sequestered so as to produce outlay savings, including
entitlement programs and other mandatory spending programs where the spending
authority is not controlled through the annual appropriations process. In a
few instances, where the uniform percentage reduction of budgetary resources
would not produce any outlay savings (for example, for credit programs where
new direct loan limits are higher than expected program levels), no outlays
were included in the sequester base used for calculating the reduction
percentages.

AUTOMATIC SPENDING INCREASES

The programs with automatic spending increases subject to sequestration by
the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act are listed in Table 7.
The scheduled percentage increases are shown as well as the amount of
estimated outlay savings to be gained by eliminating these increases. The
OMB and CBO estimates differ for the amounts to be reduced by sequestration,
because OMB projects a 0.8 percent cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) for civil
service and military retirement, while CBO projects a 1.3 percent Increase.
Table 7 shows the OMB and CBO estimates of the COLAs for each program, and
the average outlay savings from a 100 percent reduction as a result of
sequestration.
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Table 7.--AUTOMATIC SPENDING INCREASES FOR 1987 SUBJECT TO SEQUESTRATION
(estimated outlays 1n millions of dollars)

Program

Part A, Retirement and Disability Progams:
Black lung benefits a/........................
CIA retirement and disability.
Civil service retirement and disability fund..
Comptrollers General retirement system
Foreign service retirement and disability fund
Judicial survivors' annuities fund c/
Longshoremen's and harbor workers'
compensation benefits d/ .

Military retirement fund
NOAA retirement.
Pensions for former Presidents e/
Railroad retirement tier II f/
Retired pay, Coast Guard
Retirement pay for commissioned PHS officers..
Special benefits. FECA §/.•...:
Special benefits for disabled coal miners a/..
Tax Court judges survivors' annuity fund c/...

Scheduled
Increase
(percent)
OMB

2.0
0.8
0.8
0.8
0.8

1.7
0.8
0.8
2.0

0.8
0.8
0.5
2.0

CBO

2.0
1.3
1.3
1.3
1.3

1.7
1.3
1.3
2.0

1.3
1.3
1.2
2.0

Sequestration
Reductions

Outlays

7.8
b/

186.4
*

2.0

1.1
142.0

*
*

2.9
0.7
3.5
13.0

Percent

100
100
100
100
100

100
100
100
100

100
100
100
100

Total, Part A.

Part B, Other Indexed Programs:
National Wool Act h/
Special milk programs iy
Vocational rehabilitation /

3.5 3.5

Total, Part B.

359.4

6.8

6.8

100

a/ Benefits are indexed to General Schedule pay, which is assumed to
increase by 2 percent for fiscal year 1987.

b/ Classified; not included in total,
c/ Benefits are indexed to judicial pay if increases are 5 percent or more.

Judicial pay is assumed to increase by 2 percent for fiscal year 1987.
d/ Benefits are indexed to the change in national average private weekly

earnings from October to June 1985 to October to June 1986.
§/ Benefits are indexed to Executive Level pay, which is estimated to

increase by 2 percent for fiscal year 1987.
£/ Tier II beneficiaries receive 32.5 percent of the full-year increase in

the CPI-W, but only if that increase is at least 3 percent. Since both
OMB and CBO project an increase of less than 3 percent, no COLA is
anticipated for this account.

(see footnotes on next page)
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Table 7.—AUTOMATIC SPENDING INCREASES FOR 1987 SUBJECT
TO SEQUESTRATION (CONT.)

2/ The scheduled percent Increase is the estimated change 1n the CPI-W from
December 1985 to December 1986.

h/ Payment increases are based on changes in the wool parity price,
i/ Benefits are indexed to the Producer Price Index for Fresh Processed

Milk. The increase during the measuring period (May 1986 to May 1987) is
expected to be too small to trigger a COLA,

j/ This program is maintained at the 1986 appropriated level for the budget
base, allowing for no sequesterable automatic spending increase.

* $50 thousand or less.

SPECIAL RULES

The Act provides special rules for the sequestration of budgetary resources
for certain Federal programs. This section describes these special rules and
their application to the 1987 sequestration calculations. The estimated
outlay savings derived from the first four rules are shown separately in
Table 6. Any outlay savings resulting from the remaining special rules are
included in the amount to be obtained from the uniform percentage reductions.

Guaranteed Student Loan Program

The Act requires two changes in the guaranteed student loan (GSL) program to
occur automatically under sequestration. First, the statutory factor for
calculating the quarterly special allowance payments to lenders will be
reduced by 0.40 percentage points for the first four quarters after the loan
is made. Second, a student's origination fee will increase by 0.50
percentage points. In both cases, sequestration affects only GSL loans made
during the applicable fiscal year, but after the order is issued. For 1987,
these changes are estimated to reduce spending authority by $48 million and
outlays by $30 million.

Foster Care and Adoption Assistance Programs

The Act limits the amount to be sequestered in the foster care and adoption
assistance programs to increases in foster care maintenance payment rates or
adoption assistance payment rates taking effect during the current fiscal
year. Moreover, they are limited to the extent that the reductions can be
made by reducing Federal matching payments by a uniform percentage across
States. The increases in payment rates for these programs are made by the
States and localities. Any increases planned by the States for fiscal year
1987 were included in the OMB and CBO calculations for sequestration
reductions. The estimated savings in 1987 from sequestration are $2.4
million in spending authority and $1.7 million in outlays.
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Medicare

The sequestration reductions in the medicare program are to be achieved by
reducing payment amounts for covered services. No changes in co-insurance or
deductible obligations are to be made, and covered services are unaffected
under a sequestration order. Under such an order, each payment amount would
be reduced by a maximum of 2 percent for 1987 and each subsequent year in
which there is sequestration, relative to whatever level of payment would
otherwise be made under medicare law and regulation. The reduction would be
proportionately reduced in any year in which the excess deficit is small
enough to permit a smaller reduction. Based on the need for a $19.4 billion
sequestration in 1987, a reduction of 2 percent will be required for this
year. The estimated outlay savings to be achieved in 1987 by applying this
special rule is $1.2 billion.

Veterans Medical Care and Other Health .Programs

The Act limits reductions in budget authority for veterans medical care,
community and migrant health centers, and Indian health services and
facilities to 2 percent in 1987 and any subsequent year. The amount of
savings to be achieved in 1987 by applying this special rule for the
nonadministrative funds in these programs is $192 million in budget authority
and $163 million in estimated outlays.

Child Support Enforcement Program

In the child support enforcement (CSE) program, the Act provides that
sequestration of entitlement payments to States, including incentive payments
from the assistance payments account, is to be accomplished by reducing the
Federal matching rates for State administrative expenses. For 1987, the
Federal matching rate on most expenditures will be reduced from 70 percent to
63.91 percent, and the rate for computer-related expenditures will be reduced
from 90 percent to 82.17 percent. This reflects a reduction in the matching
rates to achieve the same 7.6 percent reduction applied to other nondefense
programs, adjusted to allow also for the sequestration of spending on
incentive payments.

If States increase their share of CSE spending to maintain total program
spending at the expected 1987 level, this reduction in the Federal matching
rate will lower Federal outlays by the same percentage as other nondefense
programs. If States do not increase their 1987 spending, however, the lower
Federal matching rate would result in a larger percentage reduction in
Federal spending than the Act requires. The amount of savings to be achieved
in 1987 by applying this special rule is estimated to be $63.5 million in
spending authority and $62.9 million in outlays. In addition, savings of
$1.7 million in outlays are to be achieved by cutting Federal administration
and research and by offsetting collections.

Unemployment Compensation Programs

The Act provides that the following items are not to be sequestered: regular
State unemployment benefits, the State share of extended unemployment
benefits, benefits paid to former federal employees and former members of the
armed services, and loans and advances to the State and Federal unemployment
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accounts. The Federal share of extended benefits, unemployment insurance for
railroad employees, other federally paid benefits, and State and Federal
administrative expenses are to be sequestered.

Both the Federal and State shares of extended unemployment benefits are paid
from the unemployment trust fund — the Federal share from a Federal account
and the State share from each State's account. The amount of each weekly
extended benefit is set by State law. The Act permits any State to reduce
the weekly extended benefit amount by a percentage equal to the percentage
reduction in the Federal share. If States do not change their laws to
provide for such a reduction, weekly benefit payments will not be reduced,
the State share will increase by the amount of the decrease in the Federal
share, and total budget outlays, which include both Federal and State
benefits, will not be changed by the sequestration. Only one State expected
to be paying extended benefits in 1987 has reduced its weekly benefit amount,
as permitted by the Act. That State (Louisiana) has reduced each payment by
the amount of the reduction in the Federal share, leaving the State share
unreduced.

Commodity Credit Corporation

The Act requires that payments and loan eligibility under any contract
entered into by the Commodity Credit Corporation (CCC) after a sequestration
order has been issued for a fiscal year be subject to a percentage reduction.
The Act requires that reductions for all farm commodities supported by the
CCC be made in a uniform manner, including all noncontract programs,
projects, and activities within CCC's jurisdiction. The Act further
stipulates that outlay reductions in the post-sequester year that are the
result of contract adjustments in the sequester year should be credited to
the overall outlay reduction required in the sequester year. The amount of
outlay savings to be achieved by applying this special rule is estimated to
be $0.4 billion in 1987, and $0.9 billion in 1988. The actual amount of
savings realized in each year will depend upon how the sequester is
implemented for the various CCC programs. In accordance with the Act,
however, all $1.3 billion of these estimated outlay savings are credited
toward the $19.4 billion spending reduction required for 1987.

Mine Workers Disability Compensation

Increases in disability benefits under the Federal Mine Safety and Health Act
are to be treated in the same manner as other automatic spending increases.
This Act covers black lung and special benefits for disabled coal miners,
which are indexed to changes in Federal pay for civilian employees. Since
the President has proposed a 2 percent increase in these pay levels in 1987,
the savings from the application of this special rule are estimated to be $21
nil!ion.

Fgderal Pay

The Act provides that rates of pay for civilian employees (and rates of basic
pay, basic subsistence allowances, and basic quarter allowances for members
of the uniformed services), or any scheduled pay increases, may not be
reduced pursuant to a sequestration order. Budgetary resources available for
Federal pay, however, will be subject to sequestration as part of the


